
W
ES

T 
VI

RG
IN

IA
 

LE
GI

SL
AT

IV
E A

UD
IT

OR
P

E
R

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E
 E

VA
LU

AT
IO

N
 &

 R
E

S
E

A
R

C
H

 D
IV

IS
IO

N

Full Performance Evaluation

The Division of Culture and History,
and the Commission on the Arts

Dispute Respective Entitlement to
Capital Resources Matching Grant

Program Fund Moneys

While the Division of Culture and
History Plans to Complete the

Renovation of the State Museum,
Specific Details Remain Unknown

November  2006
PE 06-24-397

Division of Culture and History

                 



JOINT COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENT ORGANIZATION

OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
Aaron Allred

Legislative Auditor

John Sylvia
Director

Performance Evaluation and Research Division
Building 1, Room W-314

State Capitol Complex
Charleston, West Virginia 25305

(304) 347-4890

House Of Delegates

J.D. Beane
Chair

Timothy R. Ennis 
Vice Chair

Joe Talbott

Craig P. Blair

Otis Leggett

Scott G. Varner, Ex
Officio Non-Voting 

Member

Senate

Edwin J. Bowman
Chair

Billy Wayne Bailey, Jr.
Vice Chair

Walt Helmick 

Donna J. Boley

Sarah M. Minear

Citizen Members

Dwight Calhoun 

John Canfield

James Willison 

W. Joseph McCoy

(Vacancy)

Denny Rhodes
Research Manager

Michael S. Keeney
Research Analyst



Page �

 

 

 

Division of Culture and History 



Page � November 2006 



Page �

 

 

 

Division of Culture and History

Executive Summary.................................................................................................... 5

Review Objective, Scope and Methodology.............................................................. 7

Issue 1:	 The Division of Culture and History, and the
		  Commission on the Arts Dispute Respective 
		  Entitlement to Capital Resources Matching
		  Grant Program Fund Moneys..................................................................9

Issue 2:	 While the Division of Culture and History
		  Plans to Complete the Renovation of the State
	 	 Museum, Specific Details Remain Unknown......................................19	

	

List Of Tables

Table 1:	 Cultural Facilities and Capital Resources
	 	 Matching Grant Program Fund............................................................10	

			 
Table 2:	 Interpretation of Statutory Language Spending
	 	 Authorizations Amended by 2004 Regular Session
	 	 Senatge Bill 508...................................................................................11

Table 3:	 Cultural Facilities and Capital Resources Matching
	 	 Grant Program Fund Balances Based on Conflicting
	 	 Interpretation of the Code As of May 26, 2006...................................13

List Of Appendices

Appendix A:	 Transmittal Letter to Agencies..............................................................25

Appendix B:	 Division of Culture and History Response...........................................27

Appendix C:	 Commission on the Arts Response.......................................................41

Contents



Page � November 2006 



Page �

 

 

 

Division of Culture and History

Executive Summary

Issue 1:  	 The Division of Culture and History, and the 
Commission on the Arts Dispute Respective 
Entitlement to Capital Resources Matching 
Grant Program Fund Moneys

	 The West Virginia Legislature passed Senate Bill 508 during the 
2004 Regular Session to allow the Division of Culture and History to 
receive 50% of the deposits made to the Cultural Facilities and Capital 
Resources Matching Grant Program Fund.  However, since the time 
of the effective date of the amendment, each agency has made 
expenditures using inconsistent interpretations of the code.  The effect of this 
conflicting expenditure practice is that either the Division or the 
Commission has overextended itself based on perceived entitlement to 
moneys in the fund.  The overall fund balance is solvent.  However, this 
could change if either agency continues to commits funds to which it is 
not entitled.     In addition to the conflicting interpretations of the code, 
the Division of Culture and History has expended moneys from the 
fund to which it was not entitled.  During FY 2003 and FY 2004, the 
Division of Culture and History expended $216,673.60 on capital im-
provements to cultural facilities managed by the Division of Culture and 
History.  The Legislative Auditor has made several recommendations to 
resolve future fund disputes to ensure that outstanding Commission grant 
commitments are honored, and that the Commission be reimbursed for moneys 
improperly spent by the Division.

Issue 2:  	 While the Division of Culture and History 
Plans to Complete the Renovation of the State 

	 Museum, Specific Details Remain Unknown

	 The overall cost of the museum renovation project, so far, has 
risen to $3,314,256.  Since the release of the January 2005 Performance 
Update and Further Inquiry, the Division of Culture and History has spent 
$574,707.  The Division recently reported that it had $6.5 million in its 
accounts dedicated to the project.  However, it stated that it would 
need more funding to complete the project.  The Legislative Auditor 
recommends that the Division of Culture and History  report to the Joint 
Committee on Government Operations during its December 2006 in-
terim meeting as to firm cost estimates for the completion of the museum 
renovation project.  Further, the Legislative Auditor recommends that 
the Division of Culture and History involve the Attorney General and 
Capitol Building Commission in any future capital renovations made by 
contractors for a proposed museum gift shop and café/coffee shop.		

	

S i n c e  t h e  t i m e 
of  the  e ffec t ive  date 
o f  t h e  a m e n d m e n t , 
each agency has made 
expenditures using incon-
sistent interpretations of 
the code.  The effect of this 
conf l i c t ing  expend i -
ture practice is that ei-
ther the Division or the 
Commission has over-
extended itself based on 
perceived entitlement to 
moneys in the fund.  The 
overall fund balance is sol-
vent.  However, this could 
change if either agency 
continues to commits funds 
to which it is not entitled.

T h e  D i v i s i o n  r e -
cently reported that it 
had $6.5 million in its 
a c c o u n t s  d e d i c a t -
e d  t o  t h e  p r o j e c t .



Page � November 2006 

Recommendations

1.	 The Legislative Auditor recommends that the Commission on the 
Arts  immediately cease the issuance of any future grants until such 
time where sufficient funding can be determined and all current, 
outstanding commitments are honored or otherwise resolved.

2.	 The Legislative Auditor recommends that the Legislature divide 
the Capital Resources Matching Grant Program Funds into two 
distinct, non-commingling accounts for each entity.

3.	 The Legislative Auditor recommends that the Legislature consider 
transferring any moneys necessary from the Division of Culture 
and History’s surplus share of the fund to the Commission on the 
Arts to ensure that grant commitments are honored.

4.	 The Legislative Auditor recommends that the Division of Culture 
and History reimburse the Commission on the Arts in the amount 
of $216,673.60, which was improperly spent during FY 2003 and 
FY 2004. 

5.	 The Legislative Auditor recommends that the Division of 
	 Culture and History  report to the Joint Committee on Government 
	 Operations during its December 2006 interim meeting as to 

firm cost estimates for the completion of the museum renovation 
	 project.  At that time, the Division of Culture and History should 

also provide the Legislature with an update of the museum 
	 renovation’s funding as well as a  projected completion date for 

the project.  
							     
6.	 The Legislative Auditor recommends that the Division of Culture 

and History consult the Division of Purchasing, the Attorney 
	 General, and Capitol Building Commission for any planned 
	 museum gift shop and café/coffee shop at the Cultural Center.  



Page �

 

 

 

Division of Culture and History

Review Objective, Scope and Methodology

	 The West Virginia Sunset Law, Chapter 4, Article 10, requires 
and authorizes the Legislative Auditor to conduct a Full Performance 
Evaluation on the Division of Culture and History.  The mission of the 
Division is, in general, to do all things necessary or convenient to preserve 
and advance the culture of the State.
	

Objective

	 The objective of this review was to determine the respective 
entitlement to moneys deposited in the Capital Resources Matching Grant 
Program fund, which has shared utilization between the Division of Culture 
and History, and the Commission on the Arts.  The review also serves as 
an update on the current status of the state museum renovation project.  

Scope     

	 This review includes historical data from 1998 to the present.

Methodology

	 Information contained in this report was compiled from responses 
to direct inquiry of the agencies involved, review of previous reports 
issued by the Legislative Auditor, analysis of reconciliation audit data that 
was conducted by the Department of Administration’s Finance Division, 
two legal opinions provided by Legislative Services legal counsel, and 
communications with current and former legislative finance committee 
staff.  Every aspect of this review complied with Generally Accepted 
Government Auditing Standards (GAGAS).



Page � November 2006 



Page �

 

 

 

Division of Culture and History

	

Issue 1
The Division of Culture and History, and the Commission 
on the Arts Dispute Respective Entitlement to Capital 
Resources Matching Grant Program Fund Moneys
			 

Issue Summary

	 The West Virginia Legislature passed Senate Bill 508 
during the 2004 Regular Session to allow the Division of Culture and 
History to receive 50% of the deposits made to the Cultural Facilities 
and Capital Resources Matching Grant Program Fund.  However, since 
the time of the effective date of the amendment, each agency has made 
expenditures using inconsistent interpretations of the code.  The effect of this 
conflicting expenditure practice is that either the Division or the 
Commission has overextended itself based on perceived entitlement to 
moneys in the fund.  The overall fund balance is solvent.  However, this 
could change if either agency continues to commits funds to which it is 
not entitled.   In addition to the conflicting interpretations of the code, the 
Division of Culture and History has expended moneys from the fund to 
which it was not entitled.  During FY 2003 and FY 2004, the Division 
of Culture and History expended $216,673.60 on capital improvements 
to cultural facilities managed by the Division of Culture and History.  
The Legislative Auditor has made several recommendations to resolve 
future fund disputes, to ensure that outstanding Commission grant 
commitments are honored, and that the Commission be reimbursed for moneys 
improperly spent by the Division.

During the 2004 Regular Session, the Legislature Amended the 
Code to Give the Division of Culture and History Access to Funds 
that Were Controlled Exclusively By the Commission on the Arts

	 The Capital Resources Matching Grant Program Fund is a 
special revenue fund that was created by the Legislature in 1999.  The Fund 
was originally created under the §29-1-3 provisions for the Commission 
on the Arts to fund a matching grant program for cultural facilities and 
capital resources, which is governed by rules.  During the 2004 Regular 
Session, the Legislature amended the code to allow the Division of Culture 
and History to have access to moneys deposited into the fund directly. 
Access to moneys in the fund could therefore occur without the consent 
of the Commission.  However, the intent for the expenditure of these 
moneys remained largely the same.  Since the time of the amendment, the 
Commission on the Arts, and the Division of Culture and History have 
disputed their respective entitlement to moneys in the fund.  The Fund’s 
revenues and disbursements for FY 1999 through FY 2006, as well as 
a portion of FY 2007, are shown by Table 1.  In addition to budget data 
provided in the table, the Fund’s balance as of September 7, 2006 was 
$4,685,164.

T h e  We s t  V i r g i n i a 
Legislature passed Senate 
Bill 508 during the 2004 
Regular Session to allow 
the Division of Culture 
and History to receive 50% 
of the deposits made to the 
Cultural Facilities and 
Capital Resources Match-
ing Grant Program Fund.

The Capital Resourc-
e s  M a t c h i n g  G r a n t 
P r o g r a m  F u n d  i s  a 
special  revenue fund 
that was created by the 
Legis la ture  in  1999 . 



Page 10 November 2006 

Table 1
Cultural Facilities and Capital Resources Matching

Grant Program Fund 
§29-1-3(d)

	 Fiscal Year Actual Revenue Actual Disbursements
1999 $48,361 – 
2000 $1,060,640 – 
2001 $1,811,222 $747,420
2002 $2,531,759 $714,719
2003 $2,981,221 $1,627,747
2004 $3,573,677 $1,631,720
2005 $1,612,483 $3,361,980
2006 $1,500,000 $2,211,408
2007 $620,079* – 

Source: West Virginia Legislature’s Budget Division
*Actual revenue as of September 7, 2006.

The Division of Culture and History and the Commission 
on the Arts Dispute Respective Entitlement to Moneys in 
the Capital Resources Matching Grant Program Fund 

	 The West Virginia Legislature passed Senate Bill 508 
during the 2004 Regular Session.  This legislation amended §29-1-3 
of the code to allow, among other things, the Division of Culture and 
History to receive 50% of the deposits made to the Cultural Facilities 
and Capital Resources Matching Grant Program Fund.  Previously, the 
Commission on the Arts used this fund entirely  and for the purpose 
of issuing grants to various arts initiatives in the state.  At the time of 
the effective date of the amendment, the Commission on the Arts 
maintained a surplus balance of approximately $7.5 million.  The commission 
typically expended each year’s budget during the following year.  
Therefore, the surplus balance did not reflect prior or future year 
commitments.  Because of this, the appearance of a surplus balance is 
misleading.  

	 Upon the effective date of S.B. 508, which was July 
1, 2004, deposits made into the Cultural Facilities and Capital 
Resources Matching Grant Program Fund were to be split between the 
Commission on the Arts, and the Division of Culture and History.  Table 
2 illustrates the manner in which these funds were to be used. 

Upon the effective date 
of S.B. 508, which was 
July 1, 2004, deposits 
made into the Cultural 
Facilities and Capital 
Resources  Match ing 
Grant Program Fund were 
to be split between the 
Commission on the Arts 
and the Division of Cul-
ture, and History. 



Page 11

 

 

 

Division of Culture and History

Table 2 
Interpretation of Statutory Language

Spending Authorizations Amended by 2004 Regular
Session Senate Bill 508

§29-1-3-(d)(1)
 50% of the moneys deposited 
shall be spent by the Commis-

sion on the Arts on:

29-1-3(d)(2)
 50% of the moneys deposited 
shall be spent by the Division 

of Culture and History on:
$	 Capital improvements 

to cultural facilities in 
general 

$	 Preservation of cultural 
facilities in general

$	 Operations of cultural 
facilities in general

$	 No more than 25% of 
the funding can be spent 
on operations

$	 Capital improvements 
of facilities managed by 
the Division

$	 Preservation of facilities 
managed by the Divi-
sion

$	 Operations of facilities 
managed by the Divi-
sion

$	 Capital improvements 
of facilities not man-
aged by the Division

$	 Preservation of facili-
ties not managed by the 
Division 

$	 Operations of facilities 
not managed by the 
Division

Source: West Virginia Code §29-1-3(d).

	 Senate Bill 508 mandates that moneys deposited into the fund shall 
be expended by both the Commission and Division in a manner consistent 
with Table 2.  Emphasis has been added to the word deposited due to its 
importance in the confusion that has occurred while attempting to interpret 
the legislative intent of the amendment.  First, deposited could refer to 
moneys deposited into the fund after the effective date of the legislation.  
Second, deposited could refer to all moneys in the fund before the effec-
tive date of the legislation as well as those moneys deposited after the ef-
fective date.  Table 3 illustrates the financial implications of both scenarios.

First, deposited could 
refer to moneys depos-
ited into the fund after the 
effective date of the legis-
lation.  

Second, deposited could 
refer to all moneys in the 
fund before the effective 
date of the legislation 
as well as those moneys 
deposited after the effec-
tive date.



Page 12 November 2006 

	 Upon review of analysis conducted by the Department of 
Administration’s Finance Division, it has been determined that the 
Division of Culture and History and the Commission on the Arts have 
conflicting interpretations of the language in the code.  The Commission 
on the Arts has claimed 100% of the moneys present in the fund prior to the 
effective date of the legislation.  It has also claimed and expended 50% 
of the moneys deposited into the fund after the effective date of the bill.  
This is illustrated by Scenario 1 in Table 3.  Concurrently, the Division of 
Culture and History has expended over $216,000 from the fund that existed 
prior to the effective date, and claimed 50% of all moneys that were in the 
fund on the effective date of the legislation as well as 50% of the deposits 
made after the effective date.  This is illustrated by Scenario 2 in Table 
3.  Both agencies are in conflict as to their respective entitlement  to 
moneys in the fund prior to the effective date of the legislation.

	 Expenditures consistent with both state entities’ interpretation 
of the code have occurred for the last two years.  The effect of this 
unharmonious expenditure practice is that either the Division 
or the Commission has overextended itself based on perceived 
entitlement to moneys in the fund.  Dependent on each agencies respective 
interpretation of the code, are varying extremes of debt.  The 
Department of Administration’s Finance Division has reconciled the account 
according to both interpretation scenarios.  If Scenario 1 were correct, the 
Commission would be left with a surplus balance of $2,214,858 while the 
Division would be left with a negative balance of (–$480,212).   However, 
if Scenario 2 were correct the Commission would be left with a negative 
balance of (–$1,536,115) while the Division would be left with a surplus 
balance of $3,270,761.  Table 3 outlines the implications of each scenario.  
The overall fund balance is solvent.  However, this could change 
if either agency continues to commits funds to which it is not entitled.   

The Commission on the 
Arts has claimed 100% 
of the moneys present 
in the fund prior to the 
e ffec t ive  date  of  the 
legislation. 

Both agencies are in 
c o n f l i c t  a s  t o  t h e i r 
respective entitlement  
to moneys in the fund 
prior to the effective 
date of the legislation.

Expenditures consistent 
with both state entities’ 
interpretation of the code 
have occurred for the last 
two years. 



Page 13

 

 

 

Division of Culture and History

A Legislative Services Legal Opinion Indicates That the 
Division of Culture and History Was Entitled to Fifty Per-
cent of the Unencumbered Fund Balance as of July 1, 2004

The Legislative Auditor requested a legal opinion from Legislative 
Services as to whether the Division of Culture and History was entitled to 
half of all deposits made into the Cultural Facilities and Capital Resources 
Matching Grant Program Fund prior to the July 1, 2004 effective date of 
the 2004 Regular Session Senate Bill 508.  The legal opinion states that:

The statute does not expressly differentiate between money 
that was deposited into the fund before July 1, 2004, and 
the money that was deposited into the Fund on and after 
that date.  Had the Legislature intended to only require the 
50% sharing of funds newly deposited on and after July 
1, 2004, it could have easily included language to that 
effect.  In the absence of express language providing for 
that limitation it is my opinion that the unencumbered 
balance in the Fund on July 1, 2004, was to be split 50/50 
for the uses specified in the statute [emphasis added].

This legal opinion is consistent with the Finance Division’s Scenario 2.  
The implication of this opinion is that, as of May 2006, the Commission 
on the Arts has a negative balance of $1,536,115 after all outstanding 
commitments.  On the other hand, the Division of Culture and History 
has a surplus balance of $3,270,761 after all outstanding commitments.  

Table 3
Cultural Facilities and Capital Resources Matching Grant Program Fund

Balance Based on Conflicting Interpretation of the Code 
As of May 26, 2006

Scenario 1
7/1/04 Cash Balance  Re-

mains with the Commission 

Scenario 2
7/1/04 Cash Balance is Split 
Equally Between the Com-

mission & the Division
Commission Division Commission Division

FY 2006 Revenue	 $750,000 $750,000 $750,000 $750,000
FY 2006 Disbursements $1,587,626 $623,782 $1,587,626 $623,782
Cash Balance May 2006* $5,300,583 –$478,882 $1,549,610 $3,272,091
Pending Commitments –$3,086,507 –$1,330 – $3,086,507 – $1,330
Balance Less Commitments  $2,214,858 –$480,212 – $1,536,115 $3,270,761
*The Finance Division concluded its fund reconciliation in May 2006.
Source: The Department of Administration’s Finance Division

The unencumbered bal-
ance in the Fund on 
July 1, 2004, was to be 
split 50/50 for the uses 
specified in the statute.



Page 14 November 2006 

	 The resulting negative balance for the Commission does 
consider all outstanding commitments to arts organizations that 
have been granted awards through the grant program.   Therefore, 
if the Commission is unable to honor its promised awards, an arts 
organization would not only lose the Commission’s award money, but 
also the matching share provided by a federal, foundation, corporate, or 
local private contribution.  It should be noted that the Commission does 
not consider any other state moneys towards the match requirement.  
			 

Both Agencies Would Benefit from the Separation of 
Deposits Made Into the Capital Resources Matching Grant 
Program Fund

	 While there should not be any dispute as to each agency’s entitled 
share to moneys deposited into the fund in the future, the fund should 
be formally divided into two distinct, non-commingling accounts.  Each 
agency will then have its own account.  This will ensure that disputes 
do not occur in the future.  In the meantime, the Commission on the 
Arts should immediately cease the issuance of any future grants until 
such time where sufficient funds can be determined and all current, 
outstanding commitments are honored or otherwise resolved.  Given the 
legal opinion that the Division has a surplus, the Legislature should consider 
transferring any moneys necessary from the Division’s surplus share of the 
fund to the Commission to ensure that grant commitments are honored.  
The Legislative Auditor realizes that this may be the only solution to 
preserve the moral obligation of the State.  The Legislative Auditor 
considers the over expenditure of moneys in the fund by the Commission to 
be an honest mistake based on interpretation of unclear statute.  Therefore 
the Commission, as well as the organizations to which the Commission 
has granted funding, should not be penalized.  It is important that the 
Commission be able to issue grants that it has committed to various arts 
entities through its matching grant program.  If the Commission is not able 
to follow through with grant commitments, it could result in undesirable 
complications for the State, especially if non-state funds have already 
been provided by any federal, foundation, corporate, or local private 
organization as a condition of the Commission’s pending grant award.  

The Division of Culture and History Expended Moneys in 
the Capital Resources Matching Grant Program Fund to 
Which It Was Not Entitled

	 In addition to the conflicting interpretations of the code, the 
Division of Culture and History has expended moneys from the fund 
to which it was not entitled.  During FY 2003 and FY 2004, the Divi-
sion of Culture and History expended $216,674 on capital improve-
ments to cultural facilities managed by the Division of Culture and 
History.  Specifically, this included capital improvements to cul-

The Legislative Auditor 
c o n s i d e r s  t h e  o v e r 
expendi ture  of  mon-
eys in the fund by the 
Commission to be an 
honest  mistake based 
on  in t e rpre ta t ion  o f 
unclear statute.  Therefore 
the Commission, as well 
as  the  organiza t ions 
to which the Commis-
sion has granted funding, 
should not be penalized. 



Page 15

 

 

 

Division of Culture and History

tural facilities at the Museum in the Park, the Grave Creek Mound 
Archaeological Complex, Camp Washington-Carver, the Jenkins Plantation 
Museum, and the Cultural Center.  The Commission on the Arts did not 
sponsor these expenditures.  At the time of the expenditures, which 
would have taken place prior to the effective date of 2004 Regular 
Session Senate Bill 508, the code did not expressly grant authority to the 
Division of Culture and History to make such expenditures from the Fund. 

	 The Division of Culture and History stated that these expenditures 
were permitted through statute that was in effect prior to the 2004 amendment.  
Specifically, the Division cited §29-1-3(d) as providing that authority by the 
Department of Education and the Arts.  The code, §29-1-3(d), at that time stated:
					   
					   

There is created in the state treasury a special revenue 
account created by the amendment to this section in 
one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine and hereby 
continued and redesignated as the “cultural facilities and 
capital resources matching grant program fund”.   The 
fund shall consist of moneys received under section ten, 
article twenty-two-a of this chapter and funds from any 
other source.  Moneys in the fund shall be expended for 
capital improvements:  Provided, That the commission 
shall make a women’s veterans memorial statue a priority 
when expending the funds:  Provided, however, That the 
commission shall submit the plans for the statue to the 
secretary of administration for his or her approval.  The 
commission on the arts shall propose rules for legislative 
approval in accordance with the provisions of article three, 
chapter twenty-nine-a of this code, to create a matching 
grant program for cultural facilities and capital resources.

The Division also cites a September 9, 2003 letter from an official at the 
Department of Education and the Arts to the former chairman of the 
Commission on the Arts.  This letter stated that the code, as of 2003, allowed for 
the Division to use a portion of the funds for capital projects.  The letter stated:

We s t  Vi rg i n i a  l a w  c l e a r l y  p l a c e s  u l t i m a t e 
responsibi l i ty  for al l  expenditures within the 
Division of Culture and History in the hands of the 
Commissioner [of the Division of Culture and History]. 

The Department of Education and the Arts further substantiates this by 
quoting §29-1-2, which states:

No contract, agreement or undertaking may be 
entered into by any section of the division which involves 
the expenditure of funds without the express written 
approval of the commissioner as to fiscal responsibility.

The Division of Culture 
and History stated that 
these expenditures were 
permitted through statute 
that was in effect prior 
to the 2004 amendment.  

The Division also cites 
a  September  9 ,  2003 
letter from an official at the 
Department of Educa-
tion and the Arts to the 
former chairman of the 
Commission on the Arts. 



Page 16 November 2006 

							     
	 The Legislative Auditor requested a legal opinion regarding the 
Division’s expenditure and the Department of Education and the Arts’ 
explanation of authority.  In the legal opinion, Legislative Services counsel 
stated that:

I  have  found no  s ta tu tory  author i ty  for  the 
Division to take money out of the Fund, without 
being awarded the money from the Commission, 
prior to the effective date of SB 508 passed in 2004.

However, as stated before, these expenditures took place prior to 
the amendment of the code.  Further, the Division stated that these 
expenditures were made without any involvement of the Commission 
on the Arts.  Concerning the Department of Education and the Arts’ 
substantiation for the expenditures vis-a-vis §29-1-2, legal counsel stated:

A careful reading of the quoted portion of this section, 
as well as W.Va. Code §29-1-1, does not support the 
conclusion that the Commissioner has the ultimate authority 
for all expenditures within the Division.  The quoted portion 
of W.Va. Code §29-1-2 gives the Commissioner authority 
only over sections of the Division. W.Va. Code §29-1-1, 
subsections (b) and (c), clearly differentiate between 
sections of the Division and commissions contained in 
the Division. Additionally, in describing the authority of 
the Commissioner W.Va. Code §29-1-2, includes some 
authority in regard to both the Division’s commissions and 
sections.  Clearly, the portion of  W.Va. Code §29-1-2 cited 
above did not give the Commissioner authority or responsibility 
for the money contained in the Fund during Fiscal Year 2004.

In the legal opinion’s conclusion, counsel stated that: 

In light of the provisions discussed above and the lack of 
any other statutory   provision giving the Commissioner 
authority over the Fund, it is my conclusion that the Division 
did not have statutory authority to take money out of the Fund, 
without being awarded the money from the Commission, 
prior to the efective date of SB 508 passed in 2004. 	

The opinion clearly indicates that the Division of Culture and 
History expended moneys from the fund, to which it was not 
entitled.  For this reason, the Division of Culture and History 
should reimburse the Commission on the Arts in the amount 
of $216,673.60, which was spent during FY 2003 and FY 2004.  

Legislative Services coun-
sel  found no statutory au-
thority for the Division to 
take money out of the Fund 
without being awarded the 
money from the Commis-
sion prior to the effective 
date of SB 508 passed in 
2004.

A careful  reading of 
the quoted portion of this 
section, as well as W.Va. 
Code §29-1-1, does not 
support the conclusion 
that the Commissioner 
has the ultimate author-
ity for all expenditures 
w i th in  the  Div i s ion .  

For th is  reason,  the 
Division of Culture and 
History should reimburse 
the Commission on the 
Arts in the amount of 
$216,673.60, which was 
spent during FY 2003 and 
FY 2004.  



Page 17

 

 

 

Division of Culture and History

Conclusion

	 It is the opinion of the Legislative Auditor that both the 
Division of Culture and History, and the Commission on the Arts 
unnecessarily delayed in seeking clarification as to the intent of the 
2004 amendment to the code brought forth by Senate Bill 508.  While 
discussion may have occurred since the amendment, it appears that any 
findings by either agency have been non-concrete and both agencies are still 
unsure as to their entitled share of the moneys in the fund.  To resolve 
the Commission’s negative   balance the Legislative Auditor recom-
mends that the Commission on the Arts  immediately cease the issu-
ance of any future grants until such time where sufficient funding can 
be determined and all current, outstanding commitments are honored 
or otherwise resolved.  Further, it is recommended that the Legislature 
divide the Capital Resources Matching Grant Program Funds into two 
distinct, non-commingling accounts and consider transferring any moneys 
necessary from the Division of Culture and History’s surplus share of the fund 
to the Commission on the Arts to ensure that grant commitments are honored.

Recommendations

1.	 The Legislative Auditor recommends that the Commission on the 
Arts   immediately cease the issuance of any future grants until 
such time where sufficient funding can be determined and all 

	 current, outstanding commitments are honored or otherwise resolved.

2.	 The Legislative Auditor recommends that the Legislature 
	 divide the Capital Resources Matching Grant Program Funds 

into two distinct, non-commingling accounts for each entity.

	3.	 The Legislative Auditor recommends that the Legislature 
		 consider transferring any moneys necessary from the 
		 Division of Culture and History’s surplus share of the fund to the 
		 Commission on the Arts to ensure that grant commitments are honored.

4.	 The Legislative Auditor recommends that the Division of Culture 
and History reimburse the Commission on the Arts in the amount of 
$216,673.60, which was improperly spent during FY 2003 and FY 2004. 
							    
					   

	

I t  i s  the  op in ion  o f 
the Legislative Auditor 
that both the Division of 
Culture and History, and 
the Commission on the 
Arts unnecessarily delayed 
in seeking clarification as 
to the intent of the 2004 
amendment to the code 
brought forth by Senate 
Bill 508.



Page 18 November 2006 



Page 19

 

 

 

Division of Culture and History

While the Division of Culture and History Plans to 
Complete the Renovation of the State Museum, Specific 
Details Remain Unknown
		

Issue Summary

	 The overall cost of the museum renovation project, so far, 
has risen to $3,314,256.  Since the release of the January 2005 Performance 
Update and Further Inquiry, the Division of Culture and History has spent 
$574,707.  The Division recently reported that it had $6.5 million in its 
accounts dedicated to the project.  However, it stated that it would need 
more funding to complete the project.  The Legislative Auditor rec-
ommends that the Division of Culture and History   report to the Joint 
Committee on Government Operations during its December 2006 
interim meeting as to firm cost estimates for the completion of the 
museum renovation project.  Further, the Legislative Auditor recommends 
that the Division of Culture and History involve the Attorney General and 
Capitol Building Commission in any future capital renovations made by 
contractors for a proposed museum gift shop and café/coffee shop.

The State Museum Renovation Remains Incomplete After 
Eight Years

	 According to the June 2002 Full Performance Evaluation of the 
Division of Culture and History, the Division began the renovation of 
the state museum in 1998.  Following an appropriation request to the 
Legislature, the project was awarded $4,500,000.  An additional $2,000,000 
was sought by the Division from private pledges.  Christopher Chadbourne  
Associates was selected by the Division to “plan, design, and provide 
fabrication oversight of renovations to the state museum” at an initial 
cost of $1,058,139.  Chadbourne developed a “Master Plan” document of 
state history that would be used in the new exhibits.  However, according 
to the June 2002 report, West Virginia historians gave both positive and 
negative reviews of the content of Chadbourne’s Master Plan.  The June 
2002 report also stated that in February 2002 the commissioner at that time 
stopped the museum project, even though the museum had been slated to 
open in August 2002.  At that time, over $1 million had been spent on the 
project.  Between the project stoppage and the release of the June 2002 
report, Division officials assessed their dissatisfaction of the museum 
renovation.  Additionally, the Division contracted with a consultant to 
review its dissatisfaction with the renovation design and to recommend 
alternatives to the original design.  The Division identified the possibility 
that additional costs could be as high as $1.5 million.  Therefore, in June 
2002, the Legislative Auditor recommended that a new project manager be 
hired to determine improvements and additional costs to the Chadbourne 
design.  Additionally, the Legislative Auditor recommended that the 
improvements and additional costs be presented to the Legislature for its review.  

Issue 2

The overall cost of the 
museum renovation proj-
ect, so far, has risen to 
$3,314,256.  Since the 
release of the January 
2005 Performance Update 
and Further Inquiry, the 
Division of Culture and 
History has spent $574,707. 

The Division recently 
reported that it had $6.5 
million in its accounts 
dedicated to the project. 



Page 20 November 2006 

	 In December 2003, the Legislative Auditor issued a Performance 
Update of the Division of Culture and History on the previous June 
2002 report.  The Division was in compliance with the recommendation 
concerning the hire of a new project manager for the museum.  Addition-
ally, the Division was in planned compliance with the recommendation 
concerning the presentation of project changes to the Legislature.  Ac-
cording to the December 2003 report, the commissioner stated that:
	

The Division entered into a contractual agreement with 
Matthew Martin Design Works in July 2003 for an adaptive 
re-design of the Chadbourne plan.  The design for the State 
Museum will be presented to a committee of combined legis-
lative leaders on January 11, 2004.  The current fabrication 
budget is 4.2 million compared to a 4,077,754 budget in 2000.  

	 In January 2005, the Legislative Auditor issued another Performance 
Update and Further Inquiry on the Division of Culture and History.  That 
report found the Division to be in non-compliance, where it had previously 
been in planned compliance, because it had failed to inform the Legislature 
of the additional costs that were incurred by contracting with Matthew 
Martin Design Works.  While the Division had already committed to the 
contractor, the Division only presented the Legislature with installation and 
fabrication, omitting details about the total cost of the renovation.  The Jan-
uary 2005 audit stated that the costs of the new museum escalators, which 
were necessary for the new design, were not reported to the Legislature.  

	 As for the Further Inquiry section of the January 2005 report, the 
Legislative Auditor took exception with the fact that the Division spent 
almost $1 million on the second design firm.  That report also stated that 
changes in leadership contributed to shortcomings of the project.  The 
Division is now under the leadership of its third commissioner since the 
beginning of the museum renovation, not including two interim/acting 
commissioners.  Additionally, depleting funds and cost underestimation 
were cited as problems.  The report outlined three phases for the project: 

$	 Phase I	 Demolition 
$	 Phase II 	 Reconstruction 
$	 Phase III 	 Fabrication and installation of the actual exhibits  

While the estimate for Phase II was anticipated at $1.6 million, the 
Division received two construction bids of over $4 million.  The mu-
seum had only set aside $1.6 million for Phase II. Actual Phase III 
costs were stated as unknown in the January 2005 report.  However, 
they were believed to be between $4.2 and $4.7 million.  At that time, 
the total renovation costs were recognized to be as high as $8 million.

In January 2005, the 
Legislative Auditor is-
sued another Performance 
Update and Further In-
quiry on the Division of 
Culture and History.  That 
report found the Division 
to be in non-compliance, 
where it had previously 
been in planned compli-
ance, because it had failed 
to inform the Legislature 
of the additional costs that 
were incurred by contract-
ing with Matthew Martin 
Design Works.  While the 
Division had already com-
mitted to the contractor, 
the Division only presented 
the Legislature with instal-
lation and fabrication, 
omitting details about the 
total cost of the renovation. 



Page 21

 

 

 

Division of Culture and History

The Museum Project Has Stalled Due to the Lack of 
Funding and Changing Leadership That Has Occurred

	 The Legislative Auditor recently requested that the Governor 
comment on the administration’s strategy for resuming and completing the 
museum renovation project.  In a letter dated July 13, 2006, the Governor wrote:

This Administration is committed to completing the 
renovation of the West Virginia State Museum in a 
thoughtful, cost-effective manner.  The design is innova-
tive and interactive, and the museum will offer invaluable 
learning opportunities to young people, tourists and 
educators.  In addition, the new museum will be a vital addition 
to our state’s list of tourist attractions and an important part of 
the infrastructure we need to attract new business to the state.

The same letter informed the Legislative Auditor of the recent appointment of the 
position of Commissioner, which had been vacant for approximately six months.

	 Soon after the appointment of the new Commissioner in July 
2006, the Division hired a consultant with museum construction 
experience.   This individual will act as a project manager for the 
construction of the museum.  The consultant will be responsible for the 
following:  

$	 Developing scopes of work
$	 Coordinating the work of contractors and agency staff
$	 Assisting with preparing bid documents and negotiating contracts 

for the project
$	 Assisting with value engineering the museum design

	 According to the Division, the search for a consultant/project 
manager was slowed due to the vacancies in the commissioner and museum 
director positions.  The consultant has prepared an Expression of Interest 
to hire a firm to complete the architectural/engineering, audiovisual/special 
effects systems design, lighting design, and other work that must be done before 
the facility build-out and exhibit/fabrication/installation contracts can be bid.  
The Division hopes to have a contract for this work awarded in January 2007. 

					   
Additional Funding will be Necessary to Complete the
Museum Renovation Project

	 According to the Division, members of the Legislature 
as well as the Governor’s Office have   instructed the Division to
 obtain firm cost estimates for the completion of the renovation project.  
However, the Division holds that obtaining a firm estimate would 
require the contracting of a museum exhibit estimating service.  
Before entering into this contract, however, the Division must complete 
the plans for the facility build-out and exhibit fabrication/installation. 

This Administration is 
committed to completing 
the renovation of the 
Wes t  Vi rg in ia  S ta t e 
Museum in a  thought-
ful, cost-effective manner. 

Soon after the appoint-
ment of the new Commis-
sioner in July 2006, the 
Division hired a consultant 
with museum construction 
experience.  This indi-
vidual will act as a proj-
ec t  manager  for  the 
construction of the museum. 



Page 22 November 2006 

	 The overall cost of the museum renovation project, so far, has 
risen to $3,314,256.  Since the release of the January 2005 Performance 
Update and Further Inquiry, the Division has spent an additional $574,707.  
These figures include all invoices that were paid through June 30, 2006.  
They do not include personnel costs (salaries and benefits) that have 
been charged to the museum project.  The Division reported that as of 
October 30, 2006, it had $6.5 million in its accounts dedicated to the 
project.  However, it stated that it would need more funding to complete 
the project.  The Division currently has no plans to hire a fund-raising 
specialist.  However, the Division did predict that a separate non-profit 
organization would lead fund-raising efforts.  The Legislative Auditor 
recommends that the Division of Culture and History  report to the Joint 
Committee on Government Operations during its December 2006 interim 
meeting as to firm cost estimates for the completion of the museum 
renovation project.  

The Division Should Use Caution When Contracting 
Concession Vendors To Perform Capital Improvements

	 In addition to the already planned museum renovation, the 
Division is considering the installation of a museum gift shop and a café/
coffee shop, which would be located on the main floor of the Cultural Center.  
Recently, it has been reported that a new vendor contracted to run the Capitol 
cafeteria could also include the café/coffee shop at the Cultural Center.  The 
Division has also reported  that it may contract with a vendor that would be 
responsible for the renovation of the needed space.  Although plans have not 
been finalized, the Legislative Auditor must emphasize the importance of 
involving the Division of Purchasing and the Attorney General’s Office in 
the development of any vendor contracts.  Specifically, the Attorney General 
should be involved early on the process of contracts involving renovation.  

	 T h e  D i v i s i o n  s h o u l d  a l s o  c o n s u l t  t h e  C a p i t o l 
Building Commission for approval. According to §4-8-4 of the code: 

The approval of the commission is mandatory 
before a contract  may be let  for work which 
constitutes a substantial physical change, or before 
changes are started if the work is not done under a 
contract...[including]...the state science and cultural center...

This detail is especially important since the vendor could make 
substantive design decisions without the Division’s consent.  Therefore, 
the Legislative Auditor recommends that the Division of Purchasing, the 
Attorney General, and Capitol Building Commission should all be consulted 
for any planned museum gift shop and café/coffee shop at the Cultural Center.  

I n  a d d i t i o n  t o  t h e 
already planned mu-
seum renovation,  the 
Divis ion is  consider-
ing the installation of a 
museum gift shop and 
a café/coffee shop, which 
would be located on the 
main floor of the Cultural 
Center.

Al though plans  have 
not been finalized, the 
Legislative Auditor must 
emphasize the importance 
of involving the Division 
of Purchasing and the 
Attorney General’s Of-
fice in the development 
of any vendor contracts. 



Page 23

 

 

 

Division of Culture and History

Conclusion

	 Multiple factors have contributed to the ongoing, yet low 
result-yielding, museum renovation project over the last eight 
years.   However, current Division administration has apparently 
identified the need to hire an experienced project manager to complete the 
museum renovation project.  As well, the Division realizes that additional 
funding will be necessary to complete the project.   Therefore, the 
Legislative Auditor recommends that the Division of Culture and 
History  report to the Joint Committee on Government Operations during its 
December 2006 interim meeting as to firm cost estimates for the completion 
of the museum renovation project.  At that time, the Division of Culture 
and History should also provide the Legislature with an update of the 
museum renovation’s funding as well as a  projected completion date for 
the project.  
	

Recommendations

5.	 The Legislative Auditor recommends that the Division of 
	 Culture and History  report to the Joint Committee on Government 
	 Operations during its December 2006 interim meeting as to 

firm cost estimates for the completion of the museum renovation 
	 project.  At that time, the Division of Culture and History should also 

provide the Legislature with an update of the museum renovation’s 
funding as well as a  projected completion date for the project.  

							     
6.	 The Legislative Auditor recommends that the Division of Culture 

and History consult the Division of Purchasing, the Attorney 
General, and Capitol Building Commission for any planned 
museum gift shop and café/coffee shop at the Cultural Center.  
	

		

Multiple factors have con-
tributed to the ongoing, 
yet low result-yielding, 
museum renovation project 
over the last eight years. 



Page 24 November 2006 

				  

								      

										        

		



Page 25

 

 

 

Division of Culture and History

Appendix A:	 Transmittal Letters



Page 26 November 2006 



Page 27

 

 

 

Division of Culture and History

Appendix B:	 Division of Culture and History Response



Page 28 November 2006 



Page 29

 

 

 

Division of Culture and History



Page 30 November 2006 



Page 31

 

 

 

Division of Culture and History



Page 32 November 2006 



Page 33

 

 

 

Division of Culture and History



Page 34 November 2006 



Page 35

 

 

 

Division of Culture and History



Page 36 November 2006 



Page 37

 

 

 

Division of Culture and History



Page 38 November 2006 



Page 39

 

 

 

Division of Culture and History



Page 40 November 2006 



Page 41

 

 

 

Division of Culture and History

Appendix C:	 Commission on the Arts Response



Page 42 November 2006 


